

THE COMMISSIONERS OF HOCKING COUNTY COURT_HOUSE LOGAN, OHIO We, the undersigned residents of territory in Falls and Green Townships, Hocking County, Ohio, being a majority of inhabitants residing upon said property, hereby Petition that said territory be annexed to the City of Logan, Ohio. Beginning at the intersection of the center line of Norwood Avenue and the south line of Front Street (State Highway No. 33); thence southeasterly with the south right-of-way line of State Highway No. 33 to the west right-of-way line of the Union Furnace Road (State Highway No. 328); thence south with the west right-of-way line of State Highway No. 328 to the south right-of-way line of the C. & O. Railway Company; thence westerly with the south right-of-way line of the C.&O. Railway Company to the present Corporation Line and thence northwardly and eastwardly with the Corporation Line of the City of Logan as of January 1, 1957 to the point of beginning. Mrs. Grace B. McNeil Richard C. Gerken is the authorized agent. Dannie's Trailer Sales, Inc. Dannie Devol The Logan Farm Equip Co. W. H. Gardner, Mgr. Woodrow Harden William Schultz H. D. Saxton Blanche England Steven E. Spurgus Motion was made by Mr. Brown that the following petition be received, and that a public hearing be held in the office of this Board of County Commissioners on the 22nd day of August, 1957 at 10 o'clock, A.M. E.S.T., in accordance with a legal notice of same to be published by the petitioners: PETITION FOR ANNEXATION TO: THE COMMISSIONERS OF HOCKING COUNTY COURT HOUSE LOGAN, OHIO We, the undersigned residents of territory in Falls and Green Townships, Hocking County, Ohio, being a majority of inhabitants residing upon said property, hereby Petition that said territory be annexed to the City of Logan, Ohio. Beginning at the intersection of the center line of Norwood Avenue and the south line of Front Street (State Highway No. 33): thence southeasterly with the south right-of-way line of State Highway No. 33 to the west rightof-way line of the Union Furnace Road (State Highway No. 328); thence south with the west right-of-way line of State Highway No. 328 to the south right-of-way line of the C.&O. Railway Company; thence westerly with the south right-of-way line of the C.& O. Railway Company to the present Corporation Line and thence northwardly and eastwardly with the Corporation Line of the City of Logan as of January 1, 1957 to the point of beginning. Richard C. Gerken is the authorized agent. Mrs. Grace B. McNeil Dannie s Trailer Sales, Inc. Dannie Devol The Logan Farm Equip Co. W. H. Gardner, Mgr. Woodrow Harden William Schultz Seconded by Mr. Armstrong. H. D. Saxton Vote: Mr. Brown, yea Blanche England Mr. Armstrong, yea Steven E. Spurgus Mr. North, absent 1. MOTION WAS MADE BY MR. NORTH ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FOLLOWING ORDER ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS FOR ANNEXATION The Commissioners of the County of Hocking, State of Ohio, continuing this day to hear the Petition of Mrs. Grace B. McNeil and others to obtain the annexation of the territory in their Petition described to the City of Logan, and having in open meeting heard all the persons desiring to be heard for or against the granting of said Petition and considered the affidavits presented with reference thereto, and being fully advised find that said Petition contains all the matters required by law, that its statements are true, that the territory sought to be annexed is adjacent to the said City of Logan; that the Petition contains a full description of said territory; that the map of said territory attached to the Petition is accurate; that said Petition is signed by a majority of the adult freeholders residing on the territory sought to be annexed; that the required legal notice of the Petition has been given, and that it is right and proper that said Petition should be granted. It is hereby ordered that the prayer of said Petition be granted, and that the territory described in said Petition may be annexed to the City of Logan in accordance with law, and that a certified transcript signed by a majority of this Board of all the orders and proceedings of this Board relative to said Petition and hearing thereon, together with said Petition and map attached thereto, and all papers on file relating to said matter be deposited at once with the Clerk of the Council of said city. Mr. Brown Seconded the motion on the adoption of the above order. Result of vote on adoption, (s) Harry L. Armstrong YEA YEA Joe M. Brown Walter North YEA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, HOCKING COUNTY, OHIO. STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF HOCKING: I hereby certify the above to be a true and correct copy of record of the Board of County Commissioners, Hocking County, Ohio., at a regular meeting of said board held on the 5th. day of September 1957 and recorded in Commissioners Journal U, Page 451. (s) Harry L. Smith Clerk of Board ORDINANCE NO. 18 1957 ACCEPTING APPLICATION FOR ANNEXATION OF TERRITORY. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOGAN, STATE OF OHIO: -Section 1. That the application of Mrs. Grace B. McNeil and others for the annexation of the following described territory in the County of Hocking and adjacent to the City of Logan, Ohio, to-wit: Beginning at the intersection of the center line of Norwood Avenue and the south line of Front Street (State Highway No. 33); thence southeasterly with the south right-of-way line of State Highway No. 33 to the west right-of-way line of the Union Furnace Road (State Highway No. 328); thence south with the west right-ofway line of State Highway No. 328 to the south right-of-way line of the C. & O. Railway Company; thence westerly with the south right-of-way line of the C. & O. Railway Company to the present Corporation Line and thence northwardly and eastwardly with the Corporation Line of the City of Logan as of January 1, 1957 to the point of beginning, an accurate map of which territory, together with the Petition for its annexation, and other papers relating thereto, and a certified transcript of the proceedings of the County Commissioners in relation thereto, are on file with the Clerk of the Council of said City, be and the same is hereby accepted. Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law. Passed: November 26, 1957 (s) Lawrence G Ellinger President of Council Attest: (s) Judith Ann Woolery Clerk (s) Francis E. Myers Approved: "Exhibit A" Mayor CERTIFICATION This is to certify that Ordinance No. 18, 1957, a copy of which is attached hereto and marked "Exhibit A", was passed by the Council of the City of Logan, Ohio, on Nov. 26, 1957; further, there is attached hereto a plat of the territory so annexed, marked "Exhibit B"; further that all papers hereto attached are true and correct copies of the originals. Witness my signature this 31 day of Dec., A.D., 1957. (s) Judith Ann Woolery PROOF READ Clerk of Council, City of Logan, Ohio Esther Carpenter Received for Record plee. 31, 1957 Recorded Feb. 21, 1958 at 2: 20 P.M. # 6991 Fec 21. 50 Recorder, Hocking Cousty, 0,

1.

2/6/57

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION

